

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNE L. PRECYTHE,
Director, Missouri Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST JOHNSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
GREGORY M. GOODWIN
Assistant Attorney General

P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
john.sauer@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-8870
Attorneys for Petitioner

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 6

 I. The question presented is recurring
 and of national importance..... 6

 II. This case is an ideal vehicle for
 resolving an issue of national
 importance..... 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	8
<i>Clemons v. Crawford</i> , 585 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	7
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Precythe</i> , 901 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	6, 9

<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , 677 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Zagorski v. Haslam</i> , 139 S. Ct. 20 (2018).....	9
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James A. Bayard, Jr., <i>A Brief Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> 154 (2d ed. 1840)	6
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (No. 14-7955).....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	1
